Public Document Pack

olsover

District Council
-

Scan this QR gode ; The ArC
e High Street
S43 4JY

To: Chair & Members of the Climate Contact: Tom Scott
Change and Communities Scrutiny Telephone: 01246 217045
Committee Email: tom.scott@bolsover.gov.uk

Monday 14™ February 2022

Dear Councillor

CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Climate Change and
Communities Scrutiny Committee of Bolsover District Council to be held at the
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Tuesday, 22nd February, 2022 at 10:00
hours.

Risk Assessment Disclaimer

When attending this meeting in person, | confirm that | have read and understood the
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its
content.

e Covid-19 ARC RTW RA001

e Working in Offices At The Arc During Covid-19 Pandemic Guidance — ARC —
SSW001

e Meetings — EM001 - Committee and Council Meetings during the Covid-19
pandemic

These documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the
Modern.Gov App library.

- We speak your language
@ISOVeI' Polish Mowimy Twoim jezykiem
Slovak Rozpravame Vasim jazykom

Chinese TS IRIRAVIES

If you require this agenda in large print

or another format please call us on 01246 217753

If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate in or access the meeting
please contact the Governance Team at least 72 hours before the meeting starts.

B disability o
B confident Tel 01246 242424 Email enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk Web www.bolsover.gov.uk

EMPLOYER



Reqister of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer.

You will find the contents of the agenda itemised onwards.

Yours faithfully

. S futdod

Interim Monitoring Officer



Item No.

CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

AGENDA
Tuesday, 22nd February, 2022 at 10:00 hours taking place at the Council Chamber, The
Arc, Clowne
Page
No.(s)
PART A - FORMAL
Apologies for Absence
Urgent Iltems
To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B)
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.
Declarations of Interest
Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of:
a) any business on the agenda
b) any urgent additional items to be considered
C) any matters arising out of those items and if appropriate, withdraw
from the meeting at the relevant time.
Minutes 5-8
To consider the minutes of the meeting on 7t December 2021.
List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 9
(Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List
of Key Decisions for any further information. NB: If Members wish to
discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting will need to
move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance with
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the
meeting only).
Review of Council's Policy on Fireworks (Final Report) 10 - 43
Work Programme 2021/22 44 - 50

PART B - INFORMAL

The formal meeting of the Committee ends at this point. Members wiill
meet informally as a working party to carry out their review work. This



meeting is closed to the public, so members of the public should leave
at this point.

Review Work



Agenda ltem 4
CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny Committee of
Bolsover District Council held at the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Tuesday
7th December 2021 at 1000 hours.

PRESENT:-

Members:-
Councillor Nick Clarke in the Chair

Councillors Anne Clarke (Vice Chair), Dexter Bullock, David Dixon, Evonne Parkin and
Janet Tait.

Officers:- Matt Finn (Environmental Health Manager — Commercial & Environment), Sara
Gordon (Human Resources and Organisational Development Manager), Joanne Wilson
(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) and Tom Scott (Governance Officer).

Also in attendance was Councillor Deborah Watson (Portfolio Holder - Environmental
Health & Licensing).

Councillor Deborah Watson and the Environmental Health Manager — Commercial &
Environment left the meeting at the end of Minute Number CLI26-21/22. The Human
Resources and Organisational Development Manager left the meeting at the end of Minute
Number CLI30-21/22.

CLI125-21/22 APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor David Downes and Councillor
Dan Salt.

CLI126-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS

The Chair explained that there was one urgent item of business which he had consented

to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 4(b) of the Local Government
Act 1972. This item was a report titled ‘Review of the Council’s Policy under the Gambling
Act 2005’ which had been circulated as part of the second supplementary agenda.

The Environmental Health Manager — Commercial & Environment presented the report,
and explained how the purpose of the report was for the Committee to consider renewal of
the Council’s Policy under the Gambling Act 2005 before it would be considered by
Licensing & Gambling Acts Committee on 215 December 2021.

Members had no comments on the policy and agreed to note the intention to republish the
current policy four weeks prior to its expiry date, and the revised draft Statement of
Principles.

(N.B. Councillor Deborah Watson and the Environmental Health Manager — Commercial
& Environment left the meeting at this point.)

RESOLVED that:



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

(i) The Committee notes the intention to republish the current policy four weeks prior to its
expiry date; and

(i) The Committee notes the revised draft Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act
2005 and the intention to carry out a public consultation on a new statement to be
published in 2022.

(Environmental Health Manager — Commercial & Environment)

CLI127-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

CLI28-21/22 MINUTES
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Evonne Parkin.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny Committee
held on 12" October 2021 be approved as a correct record.

CLI129-21/22 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN
PRIVATE

The Scrutiny & Elections Officer presented the list of Key Decisions to Members.

RESOLVED that the list of Key Decisions be noted.

CLI130-21/22 HEALTH & WELLBEING FRAMEWORK UPDATE

The Human Resources and Organisational Development Manager presented a report to
inform and update the Scrutiny committee on progress with the Health and Wellbeing
Framework. She explained some of the initiatives that had been undertaken:

1. Access to an Employee Assistance Programme offering 24/7 telephone and on-line
support to employees covering a range of topics, including confidential telephone
counselling.

. Health Checks offered to employees

. Occupational Health, Counselling, Physiotherapy and Eye examinations

. Procurement of a new Occupational Health P

. Resilience Briefing Sessions

. Mental Health Training

. Flu vaccinations

. Covid Briefings

. Covid-19 Guidance

10. Agile Working Policy & Briefings

11. Health & Wellbeing Notice Boards at all sites

12. Promotion of Work Well initiatives and information (including H&W Bulletin)
13. Facilitating access to Council Leisure facilities

6

OCOoO~NOUIDWN



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

She referred to some of the sickness absence information in the report and explained how
sickness absence had been very low during the Covid pandemic because of people
working from home.

Councillor David Dixon asked how Human Resources dealt with employees during the
Covid era who had mental health issues. The Human Resources and Organisational
Development Manager explained that mental health training had been offered to all
employees, Occupational Health offered support, managers had regular 1-2-1 meetings to
check on people, and mental health ‘cards’ would be sent out to people with support
information. She added that when an employee had been on sickness absence, HR went
through a process to find out if it was due to stress, and then find out if what the trigger of it
was.

Councillor Janet Tait asked how long the period of absence had to be before an employee
was referred to Occupational Health. The Human Resources and Organisational
Development Manager explained that if HR thought it was urgent, they would refer them
immediately.

Councillor David Dixon asked what the Westfield Health scheme involved and if they
offered mental health support. The Human Resources and Organisational Development
Manager explained that it was a scheme employees could pay into, and she would
investigate whether or not Westfield Health offered mental health support.

The Chair asked if the low sickness absence statistics during the Covid pandemic was
because employees working from home were more likely to struggle through illness. The
Human Resources and Organisational Development Manager explained that the Home
Working Survey would seek to find this out.

It was moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Janet Tait to note the
report.

(N.B. The Human Resources and Organisational Development Manager left the meeting at
this point.)

RESOLVED that the progress update be noted.

CLI31-21/22 WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer presented the Work Programme 2021/22 to Members.

Councillor David Dixon referred to the Leisure Services update scheduled for 22"d
February 2022 and asked how the Council had funded the refurbishment of the
Leisure facilities in The Arc, and if that cost included moving existing equipment. The
Scrutiny & Elections Officer stated she would investigate this.

The Scrutiny & Elections Officer referred to the Annual Review of Community Safety
Partnership scheduled for 22" March 2022 and explained that an officer meeting on the
subject was going to happen in January 2022, so Climate Change and Communities
Scrutiny Committee would get to consider it on 22" March 2022.

v



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Chair asked if possible updates on the Woodland Project had been discussed.
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer explained she would investigate this.

The Work Programme was moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by
Councillor Evonne Parkin.

RESOLVED that the Committee notes the report and the Programme attached at
Appendix 1 for approval.

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer)

Meeting concluded at 1050 hours.



Agenda ltem 5

olsove

District Council

List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private

The latest version of the Forward Plan can be found here:

https://committees.bolsover.qgov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1

Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List of Key
Decisions for any further information.

NB: If Members wish to discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting
will need to move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance
with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the meeting only.


https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/

Agenda ltem 6

Bolsover District Council

Climate Change & Communities Scrutiny Committee

22 February 2022

Review of Council Policy on Fireworks

Report of the Chair of Climate Change & Communities Scrutiny Committee

Classification: This report is public
Report By: Scrutiny & Elections Officer

Contact Officer: Scrutiny & Elections Officer

PURPOSE / SUMMARY

e To presentto Scrutiny the completed report for the recent Review of Council
Policy on Fireworks.

REPORT DETAILS

1

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

Background (reasons for bringing the report)

During the 2020-21 municipal year, Members of the Healthy, Safe, Clean &
Green Communities Scrutiny Committee were made aware of a number of
resident concerns in relation to the impact of firework use, both at specified
celebrations such as Bonfire Night and New Year’'s Eve and inappropriate use
throughout the year.

Following referrals from the Customer Standards & Complaints Officer and the
Leader of the Council, Members chose to investigate further to establish what
the Council could do to mitigate the impacts at a local level.

Members looked at action taken previously following a motion to Council and
also compared the stance of Bolsover District Council (BDC) to that of North
East Derbyshire District Council (NEDDC), given that the authorities shared the
service tasked with local service delivery and enforcement. This is set out in
section 5 of the attached appendix.

Details of Proposal or Information

This review was originally agreed by the previous Healthy, Safe, Clean and
Green Communities Scrutiny Committee as part of their 2020-21 work
programme. Following the change in scrutiny structure for 2021-22, the
Members of the new Committee agreed to carry this work forward with a view

10



2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

to clarifying the Council’s stance and addressing residents’ concerns previously
identified.

While we have taken the review forward in a slightly different manner to that
originally agreed, the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on service delivery has
instigated the need for a different approach.

Members feel the evidence considered in the subsequent pages and the
recommendations agreed by Scrutiny should bring about further improvements
at a local level, while we await further changes to national legislation as a result
of continued lobbying.

Reasons for Recommend
[...]
on the
impact of Fireworks and relevant legislation;

e North East Derbyshire Policy, Committee reports and Firework Registration
Scheme

e BDC Compliments, Comments and Complaints data

e Council motion from 13 November 2019 and associated paperwork

Equality and Diversity

Within the process of the review, the Committee has taken into account the impact of
equalities. As part of the consideration of local consultation, Members devised a wide
list of stakeholders to ensure that all groups were targeted to encourage engagement
with the review. Had the consultation gone ahead the survey would have been
available in a variety of accessible formats and have targeted all areas of the District.
Members also considered how local policy which targeted council land and property
would disproportionately target council tenant over private owners.

10 23



5. Analysis of evidence and key findings

5.1 Review of previous motion adopted by Council in 2019 and
the action completed to date.

The full link to Council papers associated with the motion can be found within the
Bibliography of this report. The following image is an extract from the Council agenda
of 13 November 2019, where Clir Nick Clarke proposed a motion in line with a
suggested motion from the RSPCA view the motion here (PDF 170KB):

Figure 1: Extract item 7E BDC Council 13112019

e) USE OF FIREWORKS

Motion moved by Councillor Nick Clarke

| move that Bolsover District Council resolves:

To require all public firework displays within the District boundaries to be advertised
in advance of the event, allowing residents to take precautions for their animals and
vulnerable people.

To write to the Government urging them to legislate that the law be changed to only
allow the sale of fireworks to operators of licensed displays.

To actively promote a public awareness campaign about the impact of fireworks on
animal welfare and vulnerable people - including the precautions that can be taken to
mitigate risks.

To write 
[...]
Committee on 3 August 2021 as below:

1) Derbyshire County Council licence all storage of the fireworks people buy in the
area (see further detail in County section below).

2) The Government has researched the impact of firework noises on people and
concluded that the volume is the same as a ringing telephone. However,
distance can change this.

3) Having different types of firework shows such as light shows would depend on
the Government legislating for it.

4) The Environmental Health Service did not receive complaints/requests for the
Dog Warden Service as a result of dogs being scared by fireworks.

The Environmental Health Manager — Commercial & Environment explained that many
of the issues mentioned were Police matters. The concept of a Community Safety
Accreditation Scheme (CSAS) was discussed and the Environmental Health Manager
— Commercial & Environment noted awareness of such an approach used by
neighbouring authority areas and was aware that this was something that could
happen across the County in the future. On a CSAS scheme, they are usually agreed
individually with local authorities (LA) based on what issues each LA wants to tackle,
and which fit with local police priorities and Community Safety Partnership priorities.

28 15



If BDC or another District or the county wanted to do something similar then it would
need a separate legal agreement with the Police. However the issues and
expectations on those authorised Council staff may be different.

Most commonly, CSAS schemes enable staff from Councils and private companies
(usually large shopping centres such as Meadownhall) to deal with very low level ASB
by way of on the spot fines or confiscating alcohol. They vary depending on the
issues. However, it was noted further information was needed on how the
Derbyshire Police CSAS schemes work and whether they may have different powers
they usually allow others to discharge for them.

Members agreed that they would like to see an approach to enforceme
[...]
. They must be listed in
the section below. If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive
(BDC) you must provide copies of the background papers)

1. The Fireworks Requlations 2004

2. National Local Authority Enforcement Code, Health and Safety

Executive

Report Author

Contact Number

Matt Finn, Environmental Health Manager

01246 217848

Report Reference —

40

27


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2004/1836/contents/made
http://www.hse.gov.uk/lau/national-la-code.pdf
http://www.hse.gov.uk/lau/national-la-code.pdf

Appendix 4: Firework and Bonfire Event Voluntary
Registration Scheme Booklet and Application Form

Specific advice and links to additional guidance including the Voluntary Registration
Scheme can be found on the NEDDC website:

https://www.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/environmental-health/waste-damage-and-
disturbance/fireworks

28 41


https://www.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/environmental-health/waste-damage-and-disturbance/fireworks
https://www.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/environmental-health/waste-damage-and-disturbance/fireworks

Appendix 5: Bibliography

Bolsover District Council, (13 November 2019), Minutes of Council, Minute number
411(e), pp9-10.
https://bmoderngov.bolsover.gov.uk/documents/g2200/Printed%20minutes %201
3th-Nov-2019%2010.00%20Council.pdf?T=1

Hansard, 2 November 2020, Volume 683: Fireworks,
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/2020-11-02/debates/F982D230-02C0-4A8B-
8A60-DOC51F952944/Fireworks

North East Derbyshire District Council, (February 2021), Item 5(a) Bonfire and
Firework Display Safety Campaign 2020, pp47-52.

https://democracy.ne-
derbyshire.gov.uk/documents/g1283/Public%20reports%20pack%2013th-Feb-
2020%2016.30%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10

42 29


https://bmoderngov.bolsover.gov.uk/documents/g2200/Printed%20minutes%2013th-Nov-2019%2010.00%20Council.pdf?T=1
https://bmoderngov.bolsover.gov.uk/documents/g2200/Printed%20minutes%2013th-Nov-2019%2010.00%20Council.pdf?T=1
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/2020-11-02/debates/F982D230-02C0-
[...]
etings.

All Scrutiny Committees are committed to equality and diversity in undertaking
their statutory responsibilities and ensure equalities are considered as part of
all Reviews. The selection criteria when submitting a topic, specifically asks
members to identify where the topic suggested affects particular population
groups or geographies.

44


mailto:joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk

1.6

1.7

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

The Council has a statutory duty under s.149 Equality Act 2010 to have due
regard to the need to advance equality of opportunity and to eliminate
discrimination.

As part of the scoping of Reviews, consideration is given to any consultation
that could support the evidence gathering process.

Details of Proposal or Information

Attached at Appendix 1 is the meeting schedule for 2021/22 and the proposed
agenda items for approval/amendment.

Reasons for Recommendation

This report sets the formal Committee Work Programme for 2021/22 and the
issues identified for review.

The Scrutiny Programme enables challenge to service delivery both internally
and externally across all the Council Ambitions.

The Scrutiny functions outlined in Part 3.6(1) of the Council’'s Constitution
requires each Scrutiny Committee to set an annual work plan.

Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

There is no option to reject the report as the Scrutiny functions outlined in Part
3.6(1) of the Council’'s Constitution requires each Scrutiny Committee to set an
annual work plan.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Members review this report and the Programme attached at
Appendix 1 for approval and amendment as required. All Members are
advised to contact the Scrutiny & Elections Officer should they have any
gueries regarding future meetings.

IMPLICATIONS
Finance and Risk: Yes[] No X
Details:

None from this report.

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer

45



Legal (including Data Protection): YesX No [
Details:

In carrying out scrutiny reviews the Council is exercising its scruti
[...]
cer;
H Partnership team
o Part B — e Review Work Scrutiny & Elections
Informal Officer
7 September | Part A - e Review of Council’s Policy on Fireworks Environmental Health
2021 Formal Service Manager
(Commercial &
Environment)
e Sustainable Community Strategy 2020-23 and current Partnership delivery — Partnership Team
Monitoring Update
e Work Programme 2021/22 Scrutiny & Elections
Officer
Part B — e Review work Scrutiny & Elections
Informal Officer
12 October Part A - e Mandatory CCTV in Taxi's Environmental Health
2021 Formal Service Manager

(Commercial &
Environment)

e Taxi and Private Hire Policy Review

Environmental Health
Service Manager
(Commercial &
Environment)

T Xipuaddy




Date of

Items for Agenda

Lead Officer

Meeting
Work Programme 2021/22 — Agreement of Review Scope Scrutiny & Elections
Officer
Part B — Review work Scrutiny & Elections
Informal Officer
7 December Part A — Health and Wellbeing Strategy — Monitoring Update HR & OD Manager
2021 Formal
Work Programme 2021/22 Scrutiny & Elections
Officer
Part B — Review work Partnerships team/
Informal Scrutiny & Elections
Officer
% Review work: Review of Council’s Policy on Fireworks (Draft report) Scrutiny & Elections
Officer
22 February Part A — Delivery of Leisure Services post Covid-19 — Impact on provision, budgets and Leisure Operations
2022 Formal sustainability of service Manager
Review of Council’s Policy on Fireworks (Final report) Scrutiny & Elections
Officer
Work Programme 2021/22 Scrutiny & Elections
Officer
Part B — Preparation for Annual Review of the Community Safety Partnership Scrutiny & Elections
Informal Officer
Review work Partnerships team/
Scrutiny & Elections
Officer
22 March Part A — Annual Review of Community Safety Partnership Strategic Director/ Head
2022 Formal of Housing Management

and Enforcement/
Housing Enforcement
Manager/ Community
Safety Officer

Work Programme 2021/22

Scrutiny & Elections
Officer




Date of Items for Agenda Lead Officer
Meeting
Part B — Review Work Scrutiny & Elections
Informal Officer
24 May 2022 Part A — TBC
Formal
Work Programme 2021/22 Scrutiny & Elections
Officer
Part B — Review work Scrutiny & Elections
Informal Officer

0S




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private
	6 Review of Council's Policy on Fireworks (Final Report)
	Appendix 1 - Firework Review Report

	7 Work Programme 2021/22
	Appendix 1 - Work Programme 2021-22




Minutes of the meeting


CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
of the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Tuesday, 22 February 2022 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Nick Clarke in the Chair 
 
Councillors Anne Clarke (Vice-Chair), Evonne  Parkin and Janet  Tait. 
 
Officers:- Victoria Dawson (Assistant Director of Housing Management and 
Enforcement), Matt Finn (Environmental Health Manager – Commercial & 
Environment), Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections Officer) and Tom Scott 
(Governance Officer). 
 
Also in attendance was Councillor David Downes (Portfolio Holder - Leisure and 
Tourism). 
 
CLI3221/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor David Dixon and Councillor 
Deborah Watson (Portfolio Holder - Environmental Health & Licensing). 
 
 
 
CLI3321/22 URGENT ITEMS 

 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 
 
CLI3421/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
 
 
 
CLI3521/22 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Janet Tait and seconded by Councillor Evonne Parkin. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on 7th December 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 

CLI3621/22 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE 
 

The Scrutiny & Elections Officer presented the list of Key Decisions to Members. 
 
Moved by Councillor Nick Clarke and seconded by Councillor Evonne Parkin. 
 
RESOLVED that the list of Key Decisions be noted. 
 
 
 
CLI3721/22 REVIEW OF COUNCIL'S POLICY ON FIREWORKS (FINAL 

REPORT) 
 

The Scrutiny & Elections Officer presented the completed Scrutiny report for the recent 
Review of Council Policy on Fireworks. She explained that the recommendation table 
included responses from Services to each of the four recommendations, and the fourth 
recommendation had been amended slightly following an officer comment to include 
Housing rather than Environmental Health. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager – Commercial & Environment explained that the 
recommendations would give the Council more powers in dealing with Firework misuse. 
 
The Scrutiny review report and its recommendations were moved by Councillor Janet Tait 
and seconded by Councillor Evonne Parkin. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny review report and its recommendations for the Review of 
Council Policy on Fireworks be approved. 
 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 
 
 
CLI3821/22 WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 

 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer presented the Work Programme 2021/22 to Members. 
She explained that a progress report on the Carbon Reduction Plan and an update on the 
Community Woodland Project had been added to the 24th May 2022 meeting. The 
Annual Review of the Community Safety Partnership would take place as planned on the 
22nd March 2022. 
 
The Work Programme was moved by Councillor Nick Clarke and seconded by Councillor 
Anne Clarke.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the report and the Programme attached at 
Appendix 1 for approval. 
 
 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 
 
 



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

 
 
Meeting concluded at 10:15 hours. 


